
RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION REVISING SEWEK SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR CONNECIION TO THE    '

PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM,    ESTABLISHING AN APPEAL FEE,     AND REPEALING

RESOLUTION 3513     (A RESOLUTION REVISING SYSTEM' DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR,

CONNECTION TO THE PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM).

WHEREAS, the Council of the City ofAlbany has duly adopted Ordinance No. 4966 deelaring their intent to

comply with the provisions of ORS 223.207 through 223.208 and 223.297 through 223.314,  an ordinance

regarding System Ekvelopm~nt Charges; and

WHEREAS, .am~hodology for the calculation of Systan Development Charges for the sanita~ s~,~r systems
has been proviouslyd~eloped in 1993 as specifically described in Resolution No. 3287; and

WHEREAS, in thc ~ of promoting economic development, tl~ Albany City Council h~s deemed it desirable

to Charge less than tho $1,500 legally allowable fees as devcloped in thc ~odology. Thc $1,500 allowablc fee

is 1991 dollars, which ifinde:~ecl to current rate's, is equivalent to $2,008 0ndex Ratio: 6659/4975 = 1.339); and

WHEREAS, Seeticm 15.16.040(4) of Ordinance 4966 allows for thc armual adjustment ofthc ~ established
fees in accordance with thc changc in thc Engineering N~s-Record (ENR) Construction Cost Index; .and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council dgems it dgsirablc to increasc the existing fees to reflect inflatiax rehtivc

to the increase in tbe ENR Index; and

WHEREAS, the ENR Index at th~ ~x~ ofadoption ofResolution 3513 was 5843, and thc April 1998 ENR

is 6659 Cmdex Ratio: 6659/5843 ~ 1.1397, indexed dollars rounded to thc ncarest $1).

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution No. 35 13 is hereby rq0caled cffectivc as of the

effective dat~ of thc revised fees;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Sewer Syst~'a Devclopment Charges h~reby be mended as described

h~rein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an appeal fee is bereby established as described herein:

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

Calculation of Reimbursement and Improvement System Development Charges:

Sanitary Sewer reimbursement and improvement fees are based on an Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU). One

EDU is equal to a single dwelling

Residential and Multi-family Residential Development:

Single-family residences:              Reimburs~n~nt Fee*          $ 400

1 EDU)                                Impwvement Fee 876
Total SDC                   $ 1,276

Not~: Ther~imbursementf~ is at the maximum allowed by the 1991 s~v~r SDC methodology.)

The Systeml%walopment Charges for "Multiple-blocks" dwelling units (multi-family) is $1,27'6 l~r dwelling
unit.

Page 1 of 2



Commercial DesveloDment:

For Commercial Development, the fee is determined by the following method:

1,276 fortho first six fixtures, and $213 f~xeach additional fixtu~ Ofthisamount, 31.3%is allocated to tbe
Reimbursement Fee and 68.7% to the Improvement Fee.

Recreational Vehicle (RV) Park System Development Charges are calculated based upon an assignment of three

plumbing fixtures per pad or space.

Industrial Development;

For Industrial Development, the fee is determined by one of the following methods, and is the highest of the three

METHOD 1: The customer's estimated daily average biochemical oxygen demand (BED) discharge in pounds
per day for the two highest weeks in a calendar year divided by base BeD (0.5273 lb/EDU/day) which provides
the number of EDUs. The number of EDUs is then multiplied by $525,  resulting in the Total System
Development Charges, of which 69.5% is allocated to the Reimbursement Fee and 30.5% to the :Improvement
Fee.

METHOD 2: The custemer's estimated daily average total suspended solids (TSS) discharge in pounds per day
for the.two highest weeks in a calendar year divided by base TSS (0.4714 lb/EDU/day) which pwvides the

number of EDUs. The number of EDUs is then multiplied by $525, resulting in the Total System Development
Charges, of which 69.5% is allocated to the Reimbursement Fee an~ 30.5% to the Impwvement Fee.

METHOD 3: The custaner's estimated daily avenge total flow in gallons per day for the highest two weeks in

a calendar year divided by base industrial flow {442.5 gal/EDU/Day), which provides the number of EDUs. The

number of EDUs is then multiplied by $1,276 resulting in the Total System Development Charges, of which
31.3% is allocated to the Reimbursement Fee and 68.7% to the Impwvement Fee.

The wastewater loading for new high-strength industrial users may be monitored or sampled after normal

operating conditions for the user are reached. At that point, the System Development Charges may be

recalculated based on the actual 10adings and an adjusted payment (or refund) may be required.

APPEAL FEE

Pursuant to Section 15.16.100(5), an appeal fee of $100 per appeal is hereby established.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees herein established become effective July 13, 1998.

DATED THIS 8TH DAY OF AlLY 1998.

7 -

ATTEST: _- ~:~ &
7_' -_

rd~r

AI.I~b, NY~YSXDATAYWI~ATAXPWO~EOAL~$'DC~EWR98 _2.RES Page 2 of 2


